

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

CASEY A. MCWHORTER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMISSIONER, Alabama Department of Corrections  
*Respondent.*

---

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

STEVE MARSHALL  
*Alabama Attorney General*

*Edmund G. LaCour Jr.*  
*Alabama Solicitor General*

James Roy Houts\*  
*Deputy Attorney General*

Morgan Shelton  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
OFFICE OF ALABAMA ATTORNEY GENERAL  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 242-7300  
James.Houts@AlabamaAG.gov  
\*Counsel of Record

May 10, 2021

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

**CAPITAL CASE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....II

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....V

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    A. McWhorter ambushes, robs, and murders Williams..... 1

    B. McWhorter’s trial counsel investigates mitigation evidence and chooses a strategy based on sympathy for McWhorter’s family, his youth, clean-cut appearance, and lack of criminal history..... 2

    C. McWhorter’s counsel extensively questions the juror venire and chooses a jury panel that includes Juror Linda Burns ..... 4

    D. McWhorter is convicted of murder in the course of a robbery and sentenced to death..... 6

    E. The state postconviction court conducts an evidentiary hearing and denies relief, and the state appellate court affirms. .... 7

    F. The federal courts deny habeas relief..... 15

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....16

    I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision’s Decision Plainly Establishes That the Court Reviewed the Entire State Court Record..... 16

    II. The State Court’s Ruling on Whether the Prejudice Prong of McWhorter’s Juror Bias Claim Was Not Contrary to Federal Law..... 19

    III. McWhorter’s Ineffective-Assistance-of-Counsel Claim Lacks Merit and Does Not Present a Compelling Issue Warranting Certiorari Review ..... 20

A. The state court reasonably concluded that McWhorter’s counsel formed a reasonable mitigation strategy based on a reasonable investigation. .... 21

B. The state court reasonably concluded that McWhorter was not prejudiced by the lack of additional evidence during his penalty phase. .... 26

CONCLUSION ..... 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987) .....	23, 27, 31
<i>Chandler v. United States</i> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	23, 25
<i>Ex parte Dobyne</i> , 805 So. 2d 763 (Ala. 2001) .....	19
<i>Ex parte McWhorter</i> , 781 So. 2d 330 (Ala. 2000) .....	1, 7
<i>Gilreath v. Head</i> , 234 F.3d 547 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	29
<i>Gray v. Lucas</i> , 677 F.2d (5th Cir. 1982) .....	30
<i>Grayson v. Thompson</i> , 257 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	21
<i>McDonough Power Equip. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984) .....	ii, 19, 20
<i>McWhorter v. Alabama</i> , 532 U.S. 976 (2001) .....	7
<i>McWhorter v. Dunn</i> , No. 4:13-CV-02150-RDP, 2019 WL 277385 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 22, 2019) .....	15
<i>McWhorter v. State</i> , 142 So. 3d 1195 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011) .....	7, 14, 22, 30

<i>Putman v. Head</i> , 268 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Reed v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 593 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	passim
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	14, 18
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	14, 26
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009) .....	28
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	17, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(2) .....	17
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
<b><u>Alabama Rules of Criminal Procedure</u></b>	
Rule 32 .....	7
<b><u>Alabama Rules of Evidence</u></b>	
Rule 606 .....	14, 17, 18
Rule 606(b) .....	14, 17
